

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER ON
NATIONAL LABOR POLICY, INC. AND
BEN JOHNSON IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. LOTITO	MICHAEL E. AVAKIAN*
BRENDAN J. FITZGERALD	CENTER ON NATIONAL
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.	LABOR POLICY, INC.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor	5211 Port Royal Rd., Ste 610
San Francisco, CA 94104	No. Springfield, VA 22151
(415) 677-3135	(703) 321-9180
mlotito@littler.com	mavakian@nationallabor
bfitzgerald@littler.com	policy.org
	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table Of Authorities	vi
Interest Of The Amici	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Data And Experience Confirm That Many Unionized Public Employees Disagree With The Lobbying Efforts And Political Speech Of Their Exclusive Bargaining Representatives	3
II. The Mandatory Association Of Agency Fee Payers And Their Dues Contributions To Unions Burden The First Amendment Right Of Association By Imposing Upon The Objectors An Impermissible And Unwarranted Legal Inequality With The Union In Political Speech	15

III. The Freedoms Of Association And Exclusion Are Two Fundamental Underpinnings To The Ideal Of Liberty In The United States And <i>Abod</i> Is Repugnant To Them	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Federation of Teachers</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 21 (1976)	26
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	27
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp't Relations Comm.</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	15
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	7
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	27
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	27

<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	8
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	27
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	7, 10, 16
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	28
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	288
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	17
<i>Trometter v. Penn. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 2016 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 292686 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	16

STATUTES

5 ILCS 315/7	17, 19
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 ANNALS OF CONG. 731-32 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 26
- Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist Papers: No. 84*, July 16, July 17, August 9, 1788 5
- Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*, Volume 1, Chapter XII, Saunders and Otley (1935) 25
- Arthur S. Miller, *Private Governments and the Constitution* (occasional paper for the Center for the Study of Democratic Institutions, 1959) 19
- Ben Bergman, *Unions Have Pushed for the \$15 Minimum Wage, But Few Members Will Benefit*, NPR, Feb. 10, 2015, <https://www.npr.org/2015/02/10/384980527/unions-have-pushed-the-15-minimum-wage-but-few-members-will-benefit> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 11
- Ben Johnson “*Time for Organized Labor to End Forced Dues*,” Washington Times (August 22, 2017) <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2017/aug/22/unions-must-end-forced-dues/> 14
- Bill of Rights 24, 26

- Bill Turque, *D.C. Teachers, Rhee Appear Close to Contract: Both Sides Might Yield Some Ground*, Washington Post, Sep. 11, 2009, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/09/10/AR2009091004312.html> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 16
- Brody Mullins, Rebecca Ballhaus and Michelle Hackman, *Labor Unions Step Up Presidential-Election Spending*, *Wall Street Journal*, Oct. 18, 2016, available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/big-labor-unions-step-up-presidential-election-spending-1476783002> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 4
- Clyde Summers, *Public Sector Collective Bargaining Substantially Diminishes Democracy*, 1 *Government Union Review* 5 (Winter 1980) 18, 21
- Constitution of the United States,
First Amendment passim
- Dr. Owen Anderson, *Why the First Amendment is 'first in importance'*, Washington Times, Dec. 12, 2016, <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/dec/12/why-the-first-amendment-is-first-in-importance/> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 24
- Edwin Viera, “*To break and control the violence of faction,*” *The Challenge to Representative Government from Compulsory Public-Sector Collective Bargaining* (Lib. Cong. No. 80-65161, 1980) 19

Edwin J. Peterson, *A Person to Remember*, Or. St. B. Bull (June 1994) 23, 26

Frederick Douglass, *A Plea for Free Speech in Boston* (1860), archived at <http://perma.cc/R2C2-ZYD7> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 26

James Madison, *Speech to the Virginia Ratifying Convention*, June 16, 1788 at http://www.constitution.org/rc/rat_va_05.htm (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 24

Labor: Background, Center for Responsive Politics, <https://www.opensecrets.org/industries/background.php?cycle=2018&ind=P> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) . 3

Labor, Center for Responsive Politics, <https://www.opensecrets.org/industries/indus.php?ind=P> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 6

Labor: Long-Term Contribution Trends, Center for Responsive Politics, <https://www.opensecrets.org/industries/totals.php?cycle=2018&ind=P> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 4

Megan Harris, *Teacher Files Labor Relations Complaint against Union over Political Mailing*, Pittsburgh Tribune Review, Nov. 18, 2014, <http://triblive.com/news/adminpage/7182828-74/union-political-dues> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 14

Noam Schieber, *Unions Lean Democratic, but Donald Trump Gets Members' Attention*, New York Times, Jan. 26, 2016, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/30/business/donald-trump-unions.html> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) . . . 9

Peter Jamison, *Outrage after Big Labor Crafts Law Paying Their Members Less Than Non-Union Workers*, Los Angeles Times, April 9, 2016, <http://www.latimes.com/local/cityhall/la-me-union-minimum-wage-20160410-story.html> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 11

Philip Bump, *Donald Trump got Reagan-like support from union households*, Washington Post, Nov. 10, 2016, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2016/11/10/donald-trump-got-reagan-like-support-from-union-households/?utm_term=.34fe259c7753 (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 8

Public Sector Unions: Top Contributors to Federal Candidates, Parties, and Outside Groups, <https://www.opensecrets.org/industries/contrib.php?ind=P04&Bkdn=DemRep&cycle=2016> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 4

SCOTUSBlog, available at <http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/janus-v-american-federation-state-county-municipal-employees-council-31/> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 13

Table 3, Union affiliation of employed wage and salary workers by occupation and industry, United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics (Jan. 26, 2017), available at <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 7

Ted Hesson and Marianne Levine, *Unions investigate their poor showing for Clinton*, Politico, Nov. 10, 2016, available at <https://www.politico.com/story/2016/11/labor-unions-hillary-clinton-mobilization-231223> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 8, 9

Timi Anyon Hallen & James Remy Walther, *Project: Collective Bargaining And Politics In Public Employment*, 19 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 887 (1972) 18

Union Members Summary, United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics (Jan. 26, 2017), available at <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm> (last accessed Dec. 1, 2017) 6
